Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company 
from the present share capital of Rs.90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Crores Only) divided into 
90,00,00,000 (Ninety Crores) Equity Shares of Re.1/- (Rupee One only) each to 
Rs.110,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Ten Crores Only) divided into 110,00,00,000  (One 
Hundred and Ten Crores ) Equity Shares of Re.1/- (Rupee One only) ranking pari passu in all 
respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 
altered by substituting the existing Clause 5 thereof by the following new Clause 5. 

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.110,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Ten 
Crores Only) consisting of 110,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Ten Crores) Equity Shares of Re.1/- 
(Rupee One only) each." 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provision of section 13 of the Companies Act, 2013, 
read with the Companies (Incorporation) Rules, 2014, any other applicable provisions, including 
any modification(s) there to  or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force, the consent

[...]

(Rupee One Only) each at a price of Rs.4.71/- (Four Rupees Seventy-One Paisa Only) per equity 
share (including a premium of Rs.3.71/- per share), which is not less than the price determined 
in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, aggregating to Rs.89,17,54,797/- 
(Rupees Eighty-Nine Crores Seventeen Lakh Fifty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Seven 
Only), to the Proposed Allottees as listed in the table below, belonging to promoters/promoter 
group and non-promoters, as per the particulars set out below, by way of preferential issue on 
private placement basis (the “Preferential Allotment”), for consideration other than cash by way 
of swap of equity shares of other companies as per details given below: 

a) Issuance of up to 3,91,78,350 (Three Crore Ninety-One Lakh Seventy-Eight Thousand 
Three Hundred Fifty) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company having face value of 
Re.1/- (Rupee One Only) each at a price of Rs.4.71/- (Four Rupees Seventy-One Paisa 

Only) per equity share (including a premium of Rs.3.71/- per share), amounting to 
Rs.18,45,30,029/- (Rupees Eighteen Crore Forty-Five Lakh Thirty Thousand Twenty-
Nine Only) ("Purchase Consideration") as consideration other than cash to the 
shareholders of M/s General Capital and Holding Company Private Limited to acquire 
total 1,02,633 Equity shares ("Sale Shares") representing 85.60% of total paid up share 
capital of M/s General Capital and Holding Company Private Limited on share swap basis

[...]

in the ratio of 382:1 as full and final consideration in terms of share purchase agreement 
dated 05th February, 2025 entered into by the company and the shareholders of M/s 
General Capital and Holding Company Private Limited.  

b) Issuance of up to 15,01,53,879 (Fifteen Crore One Lakh Fifty-Three Thousand Eight 
Hundred Seventy-Nine) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company having face value of 
Re.1/- (Rupee One Only) each at a price of Rs.4.71/- (Four Rupees Seventy-One Paisa 
Only) per equity share (including a premium of Rs.3.71/- per share), amounting to Rs. 
70,72,24,770 (Rupees Seventy Crore Seventy-Two Lakh Twenty-Four Thousand Seven 
Hundred Seventy Only) ("Purchase Consideration") as consideration other than cash to 
the shareholders of M/s Metcorp Trading LLC to acquire total 240 Equity shares ("Sale 
Shares") representing 80% of total shares of M/s Metcorp Trading LLC on share swap 
basis in the ratio of 625641:1 as full and final consideration in terms of share purchase

[...]

shall be completed within a period of 15 (fifteen) days from the date of such approval; 

e) The Equity Shares so offered and issued to the Proposed Allottee, are being issued for 
consideration other than cash (as per Swap of Equity Shares Ratio Table), for the 
acquisition of 1,02,633; 240 aggregating to 1,02,873 (One Lakh Two Thousand Eight 
Hundred Seventy-Three) fully paid-up Equity Shares from the Shareholders of M/s 
General Capital and Holding Company Private Limited; M/s Metcorp Trading LLC; 
respectively, as full consideration; and  

f) The Equity Shares already held by the proposed allottee will also be locked-in in terms of